

# AGENDA ACTION FORM

## Consideration of a Resolution to Authorize the Mayor to Sign All Documents Necessary to Apply for and Receive a DOJ-Office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Assistance Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP) Reimbursement Grant for FY 2024.

To: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

From: Chris McCartt, City Manager

Action Form No.: AF- 108-2024 Work Session: May 6, 2024 First Reading: N/A Final Adoption:May 7, 2024Staff Work By:Capt. Chris TincherPresentation By:Chief Dale Phipps

### Recommendation:

Approve the resolution.

### **Executive Summary:**

The Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP) created by the Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant Act of 1998 is a unique U.S. Department of Justice initiative designed to provide a critical resource to state and local law enforcement. The Office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) administers the Bulletproof Vest Program.

The police department budgets for and purchases vests each year as they are replaced due to expiration, wear and tear, or as new officers are hired. This grant program provides <u>reimbursement</u> to law enforcement agencies at up to 50% of their <u>total vest expenditures</u> for vest purchases for the next two years. This application requests grant funds in the amount of \$14,250.00. The actual amount approved may be slightly more or less.

### Attachments:

1. Resolution

	Y	Ν	0
Cooper Duncan George			
Montgomery Olterman	—		—
Phillips			
Shull			
•			